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(1) iJhsther Reporter of local papers may beallousd to see ths Judgement ? ^

(2) To be referred to the Reporters or not ?

JUDGEMEN T

roBiivered by Hon'ble Shri B.S, Hagda, Member (3)_7

By this application filad under Section 19

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1935, the

applicant has prayed for a direction to set aside

the order datod 30th April, 1991, uhich is at

Annexure A-1, removing the applicant from the

post of Inspector and also the order dated 29.8,1991



which is at Annexure A-2» passad by the Appellate

Authority and also direct the respondents to treat

the applicant to be deemed in service with effect from

29.4.1991 and grant all consequential benefits includ

ing salary and seniority etc.

2. The case of the applicant here is that he

joined the office of the respondents in the year 1979

and at the relevant time i.e.^ on 27-10-1989 he was

isted as an Inspector at A-ttari Road Customs Station,

Amritsar* He also states that at the relevant time

i.e. on 27-10-1989 the applicant h(a# under the orders

of transfer to Delhi Collectorate. He states that the

nature of duty of the applicant was to prepare gats

passes for the incoming passengers to the Arrival Hall

going for customs clearance and to collect gate passes

of the outgoing passenger cleared by the Customs Officers

from the Departure Hall to Pakistan. He further states

that on that day he was present at 3oint Check Post{3CP}

from 1000 hrs to 1130 hrs.and thereafter as per the

direction of the Asstt.Collector incharge, he collected

the typed message from the Pakistan Customs and uftnt to Main

office of the Land Customs to hand over the same to

I



th« concemed Assistant Collector Incharge of the Station*

Hb u as also directed to put up his relieving orders in the

concerned file and then to return to the place of posting

at about l330 hrs* In his absence, the 8spoys»Shri Baljit

Singh and Satish Kumar were performing the duties of

the applicant. After 1600 hrs. on the said date he uas

busy with his rt-lieving formalities Ln the office of

the Land Customs Station. At about 1730 hrs.he was

Called by the Assistant Coliector(pieventiue) Customs,

Amritsar and uas orally asked whether he had -any

knouXeuye regarding some seizure effbcteo oy the

preventive Staff and the required enquiry uas made

by the SuperintenOent(Preventiv8)Customs House,Amritsar

in t he presence of Assistant Celiector(Preventive),

Amritsar. The applicant oenied any knouieoge of the ^

illicit removal of the seized goods ano stated that

at the time of the incioent he was not present at the Ooint

Check Post. Nevertheless, he uas kept unoer suspension oy

the 4th Respondent vide order dated 7-11-1989 which la

marked as Annexure A-5.

3» The applicant also states that the respondents

wide their Memoranoum dated 31-1-1990 issued charge-sheet

to him which is at Annexjre A-6, which contains



llat of documents, statements of Wohd.Yusuf,Shri

Paramjit Singh Pamraa Coolie, Smt.Hamsari Begum,

Satish Kumar end Baljit Singh etc. On receipt of

the charge-sheet, the applicant submitted his reply

dated 24-3-1990 denying the charges, uhich is at

Annexure A-7,

'•5" «

4^ The respohiionts directed the applicant to

attend preliminary hearing on 2A-7-1990 at Jallandhar

though hia headquarter under suspension uas fixed at

Amritsar uide the memo,at Annexure A-8, Houeuer, on

account of medical grounds, the applicant uas not

able to attend the preliminary hearing and furnished

a medical certificate and sought for an adjourment for

a month, uhich is at Annxure A-9«

5, The respondents appointed Shri Y.O.Banga,

Assistant Collector as Inquiry Officer and he fixed

the next date of heating en 16-8-90 rejecting the

prayer made by the applicant. He further states, that

against that direction the applicant sent a letter

dated 30-7-90 to the respondents uho in turn questioned

his leaving the headquarter uithout prior permission

uhich is at Annexure A-10, Therefore, the applicant

sent a letter dated 5—8—1990 uhich is at Annexure A—11

stating that he had not been paid subsistance allouancs

for a period of six months. As against that letter,



the respondents vii'e their letter

dated 10-4-1990, unich is at Annexure A-12,

stated that since he did not attend office,

accordinfly, ho uas not paid subsistence

allouance.

6. The applicant informed the Inquiry

Officer on 3-8-90 and 10-8-1990 that due to

his illness, he could not attend the Inquiry

and denied the charges. On 1 2-9-1990 and

20-9-1990, Inquiry Officer, directed the

respondents/Presenting Officer and documents

contained in Annexure A(III) to the charge-

sheet Annexure A-6 may be brought en records as

exhibits. But the applicant, through his defence

assistant raised objection that the documents

could be brought on record only through witnesses

or its author to establish its genuineness.

Nevertheless, the Inquiry Officer went ahead and

acceded to the request of the Presenting Officer

end took the statements on records. He further

contended, that the presence of these witnesses

during the course of enquiry was necessary to

ascertain the truth of the matter and the statement

recorded behind the back of the applicant is not

v®ii<'. Further, he contends that a false case
t

hasbeen foisted against him and an affidavit

has bean filed by one senior Superintendent of

• • • 6 . •
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Police in the Hijh Court in a Urit Petition No.2127/90

aQainst the applicant in the matter pertaininf to

COFEPOSA under Section 3(l) of the COFEPOSA Act,

ttifh Court, by its order dated 9-4-91 quashed the

order of detention dated 6-3-1990 uhich is at

Annexure A-15, Despite the same, the Inquiry Officer,

his order dated 31-10-90,proceeded with the

enquiry end passed an ex-parte order without any

information to the applicant, therefore, he alleses

that the enquiry cannot be considered as just and

reasonable.

7, Against the findin§8 of the Disciplinary

Authority, the applicant preferred an appeal i.e

against the order of removal passed by the Disciplinary

Authority on 30-4-1991..However, the Appellate

Authority, rejected the appeal and confirmed the

order of the Disciplinary Authority. Thereafter,

filsd a Review Petition before responcont No.2,

which is still pendin§. As he did not 9et relief from

the respondents, he has filedthis petition challenfinq

the remooal order.

8, The respondents have denied the various

contentions raised by the applicant and reiterated

that the orders passed by the respective authorities

are valid and correct. The main stand of the respondents

was that despite repeated epportunitities fiven

to the applicant, ho did not care to attend the enquiry



proceedinfSy which, on perusal of the records,

wo finil that the sairi stant! has not been

substantiateii• Evan assuminf that the mebical

certificate furnish## by the applicant is not

acceptable to the Inquiry Officer, it was open

to him to birect the applicant to furnish

the nobical certificate in the proscrib»b

manner which was not bone. The applicant

has specifically stateb that burin§ the course

of enquiry, the Inquiry officer relieb upon the

statement of those persons who bib not

participate in the bepartmental enquiry which

has not been contreverteb by the respone^ents.

Re§arbin§ hie^absence at the particular time.

the stanb taken by the responbents is vapue by

statinf that as per buty roster he was supposeb

to be present at the place of his buty anb no

mention about the fact that he was blreeteb

by the Assistant Cellector cencerneb to be some

other work in some other place. Since the applicant

bib not cooperate in the bepartmental enquiry,

the responbents hab to proceodto pass ex~parte

erber anb come to the conclusion,that the
Ctre-

charqea levelleb aqainet himypreveb bayonb boubt.

• .6. •
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The respondents, in their counter, conceded that

the apolicant uas asked to prepare the relieving order

but, however, keeping in vieu oT the seizure, the same

could not be issued* In their counter. Para 4(xiv), the

respondents have conceded that since the applicant did

not attend the enquiry, the statements recorded at the

time of preliminary enquiry were taken on records by the

Inquiry Authority and those statements ware relied upon

and were brought on records*

As stated earlier, the said witnesses have not been

cross-examined by the applicant and no intimation was

given to him about the same* Similarly, in oara 4(xvil)

of the counter, the respondents conceded that the state

ments of Satish Kumar, Baljit Singh, Surindar Singh and

Amar Singh were relied upon but they were not called as

witnesses* They only said that it is the discretionary

powers of the Inquiry Officer not to call the witnesses

at the departmental inquiry, statamants given by the wit

nesses is based on documentary proof* In the instant case,

those witnesses were not examined/cross examined by the

applicant and the statements given during the fjreliminary

enquiry were taken on records which, prima facie, is not



in accordance uith the rules.

11. Ue hav/e had the benefit of hearing, in details,

the counsel of both the sides and ue have carefully
/given

p.ru=3d th. records and anxious considaration

to the r ival contentions made therein.

The short point for consideration is that whether

led out in accordance with the lawthe inquiry was carr

and the orders of removal passed by the Disciplinary

Authority vide dated 30.4.1991 which was further confirmed

by the Appellate Authority vide dated 29.9.1991 are

justified •©n the facts and circumstances of the case.

13. At the outset, on perusal of records, we notice

that the findings of the Inquiry Officer's Report suffers

from many infirmities, not on account of proceeding-ex

parts, but because the Inquiry Officer had not taken into

ideration the vital information required for him tocons

arrive at this conclusion. It is apparent, that the

Inquiry Officer had taken into consideration extraneous

circums tances for holding the applicant guilty of the

charge, uhich . on the fact of it^ cannot be euetainad.

During the course of preliminary hearing on 20.9.1990

the applicant had raised an objection that no document

/ the
examination of

can be admitted as an evidence without/ relevant witness
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or its author^^espita the same, the Inquiry Officer

has not given any heed to such objection while bringing

the listed documents on record as exhibits, which is

against the very concept of disciplinary enquiry and

also against the rules of natural justice; thirdly, on

perusal of the records, we notice 'though the hearing

took place ten times, out of which five times, the

applicant did not receive the notice of hearing, threo

times, the applicant was present and raisad certain

procedural anomalies, two times, the date of hearing

could not take place due to Bund and administrative

reasons , and the remaining two hearings, the applicant

had indicated his inability to attend the hearing on

account of his illness for which he had adducad medical

certificate . Even assuming, that the medical certificate^

adduced by the private practitioner is not acceptably

in that case it is incumbent upon the Inquiry Officer to

inform the applicant to produce medical certificate from

the relevant source if it is required as per rules, such

is not the case here# On the other hand, the Inquiry

Officer without any plausible explanation suo moto rejected

the certificate submitted by the applicant and no notice

was given to him. Therefore, keeping in view of the
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above factera into consideration, it is apparent

that the rules of natural justice uere observed

more in breach than in compliance, hence, ue are

satisfied that the entire inquiry proceedings is

required to be quashed asit was not carried on in

accordance uith lau«

<£>

13, Normally, the findings of the Inquiry

Officer must be based on evidence add-uced during

the Inquiry, Regarding evaluation of oral testimony,

the evidence has to be taken and ueighed together

including not only uhat uas said and who said it

and uas consistent uith the normal probabilities of

human behaviour. No material from personal knowledge

of Inquiry Officer bearing on the facts of the case

which has not appeared either in the Articles of charge

or the statement of allegations or in the evidence

adduced at the enquiry against which the accused

Government servant has had an opportunity to defend

himself shoulo be imported into case.

In the instant case, it is clear from

the events that the enquiry uas concluded in a

peremptory and superficial manner taking into

consideration extraneous documents; such as ;

(i) firstly the statements of 3h,Chand Beg, nohd,Yusuf,

Hamsari Begum and Paramjit Singh which uere recorded

at the stage of preliminary inquiry to form opinion

,.12,,
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as to uhether there uas a prima facie case to

proceed against the applicant were taken into

consideration treating the same to be true.The

applicant had no opportunity to test the veracity

of the statements of those persons by cross-

examining, Therefore, those statements could

not be raised against the applicant to form the

basis of the findings of the Inquiry Officer which

is arbitrary and contrary to law; secondly,

the statements of Shri Satish Kumar,Baljit Singh,

Amar Singh and Surinder Kumar (All Sepoys) dated

27-10-1989 appearing in the list of documents

(Annexure A-3) were discussed and relied upon by

the Inquiry Officer, but they were neither listed

as witnesses in the list of witnesses (Annexure A-4)

nor examined in the presence of the applicant.

Further, we are concerned with the order

of the Appellate Authority dated 29—8—1991 i.e,

Annexure A-2. The Appellate Authority has relied on

statement recorded before him by certain officials

who deposed before him in regard to certain circumstanc

referred to by the applicant in his appeal.In fact,

the Appellate Authority summoned Wr.Yadav and

Wr.Arora and recorded their statements behind the

back of the applicant without giving the applicant

reasonable opoortunity to ceoas- examine them
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uhile rendering his decision dated 29-8-91. The

normal practice in such cases is that the applicant

should have been given an opportunity to test the

veracity of the uitnesses whose statements have been

recorded and relied upon by the Appellate Authority.

16. The Applicant has taken a specific ground

to this effect in ground 'F' and in reply, the

respondents have hot controv/erted this ground. On

the other hand, the Appellate Authority did concede

that he had examined the aforesaid tuo officials to

ascertain the truth and did not state anything about

non-cross examination of the uitnesses by the

applicant. There is, thus, a clear violation of

principle of natural justice in the present case

and the Appellate order, is therefore, to be

quashed.

17* In the conspectus of the ^acts and

circumstances of the case this application has

merit and is to be allpued.

18. Ue, therefore, allow this O.A. and quash

the inquiry proceedings asuell as the impugned

Annexure A-1.order dated 30-4-91 of the disciplinary
authority and the impugned annexure A-3 order

dated 29-8-91 of the appellate authority and

direct the responoents to reinstate the applicant

uithin one month -rom the date of receipt of this
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order and giue him, inaccordance uith the

provisions of law, the consequential benefits

regarding pay and allouances for the period for

uhich he has remained out of service as a

consequence of the impugned annexure A.I order

till he is noj reinstated, uithin three monthsf rora

the date of his reinstatement, 'Je make it clear

that this judgement shall not stand in theuay

of the responuents from resuming the disciplinary

proceedings ajiainst the applicant, if so advised.

uithin three months from the date of receipt of

this order, from the stage reached uhen the

applicant filed his reply uated 24-3-90 to the

annexure A-5 memorandum of charges.

This 0,A, is accordingly disposed of with

n& order as to costs.

(B.S. HEGDE)'
hemberCo)


